RECEIVED

10:1 M9 6- AWH 810c

May 9, 2018

VIA HAND DELIVERY

PA PUC SECRETARY'S BUREAU FRONT DESK



Jonathan P. Nase

Direct Phone 717-773-4191 Direct Fax 215-372-2340

ingse@cozen.com

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street, 2nd Floor – Filing Room Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re: PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION V. HIDDEN VALLEY UTILITY

SERVICES, L.P. - WATER, DOCKET NO. R-2018-3001306

AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH NOTICE REQUIREMENTS

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Enclosed for filing on behalf of Hidden Valley Utility Services, L.P. ("HVUS") is the Affidavit of James M. Kettler, President of HVUS, confirming that HVUS has provided notice of its 2018 water base rate filing in compliance with applicable Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission rules and regulations. This Affidavit is being filed pursuant to 52 Pa. Code § 53.45(h).

Please date stamp the copy of this filing and return it with our courier.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely.

COZEN O'CONNOR

By: Jonathan P. Nase

Counsel for Hidden Valley Utility Services, L.P.

- P. Vhee

JPN:kmg Enclosure

CC:

Per Certificate of Service

James M. Kettler

RECEIVED

2018 MAY 79 PM 1: 04

PA PUC BEFORE THE SECRETARY'S BUREAU PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION FRONT DESK

Pennsylvania	Public	Utility	Commission
--------------	--------	---------	-------------------

v.

Docket No. R-2018-3001306

Hidden Valley Utility Services, L.P. -- Water

AFFIDAVIT OF JAMES M. KETTLER REGARDING COMPLIANCE WITH NOTICE REQUIREMENTS

On this 20 day of April, 2018, before the undersigned Notary Public in and for the State of Maryland and County of Freeleck, personally appeared James M. Kettler, who, being duly sworn according to law, deposes and says that he is the President of Hidden Valley Utility Services, L.P. ("HVUS") and that:

- (1) On April 27, 2018, HVUS filed Supplement No. 1 to Tariff Water Pa. PUC No. 1 ("Supplement No. 1") with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission ("Commission");
- (2) The required notice of Supplement No. I was posted in a conspicuous place in each company office at which payments are accepted in compliance with the PUC's regulations at 52 Pa. Code § 53.45(b)(1);
- (3) The required notice of Supplement No. 1 was mailed to customers at least 61 days before the proposed effective date of Supplement No. 1, in compliance with the PUC's regulations at 52 Pa. Code § 53.45(b)(2);
- (4) A press release was distributed to the major newspapers, radio and television stations serving HVUS's service territory on April 27, 2018, in compliance with the PUC's regulations at 52 Pa. Code § 53.45(b)(3); and

(5) Notice of Supplement No. 1 will be provided to new water customers of HVUS following completion of an application for service, in compliance with the PUC's regulations at 52 Pa. Code § 53.45(c).

James M. Kettler

Subscribed and sworn to Before me this 3012 day Of April .2018

Chinton & Barbad

CHRISTINA L. BARNHARD
NOTARY PUBLIC
FREDERICK COUNTY
MARYLAND
MY COMMISSION FXPIRES APRIL 27, 2020

2018 HAY -9 PH 1: 04
SECRETARY'S BUREAU

BEFORE THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

٧.

Docket No. R-2018-3001306

Hidden Valley Utility Services, L.P. - Water

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of the foregoing Affidavit Regarding Compliance with Notice Requirements, upon the parties, listed below, in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 (relating to service by a party).

VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL:

Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street, 2nd Floor West P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Office of Consumer Advocate 555 Walnut Street Forum Place, 5th Floor Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 Office of Small Business Advocate Commerce Building, Suite 202 300 North Second Street Harrisburg, PA 17101-1303

> PA PUC ECRETARY'S BURE FRONT DESK

2018 HAY -9 PM 1: (

DATED: May 9, 2018

onathan P. Nase, Esquire

Counsel for Hidden Valley Utility Services, L.P.